
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 14 December 2021 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor James Coldwell 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Dan Whitehead 
Councillor Damian O'Brien 
Councillor Bill Williams 
 

Councillor Radha Burgess 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor James McAsh 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Margy Newens 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Gregory Weaver via email: greg.weaver@southwark.gov.uk 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 6 December 2021 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:greg.weaver@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 14 December 2021 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 PROCEDURE NOTE 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

3 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 30 November 2021. 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

7 - 10 

6.1. 19/AP/4455 - ROTHERHITHE NEW ROAD, LONDON, SE16 2PS 
 

11 - 87 

6.2. 21/AP/0451 - 1-13 SOUTHAMPTON WAY, LONDON, 
SOUTHWARK, SE5 7SW 

 

88 - 154 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 
Date:  6 December 2021 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



  
 

 

 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 

members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 

openly, impar
[...]
speaker, in case any 
issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 

and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants. 

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 

no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 

public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Finance and Governance  
  Tel: 020 7525 5485 
 

 

2



1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 30 November 2021 
 

 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 30 November 2021 at 6.30 pm 
at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 

Councillor Damian O'Brien 
Councillor James Coldwell 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Dan Whitehead 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Bill Williams 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

 Councillor Renate Hamvas (Ward Councillor) 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Colin Wilson, Head of Strategic Development  

Jon Gorst, Legal Services  
Gregory Weaver, Constitutional Team  
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Cleo Soanes. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members 
for the meetng. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 The chair noted the addendum provided –1) late observations with further 
information. 
 

 

3
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 30 November 2021 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Councillor James Coldwell declared his residence was in the vicinity of 
East Street Baptist Church. 
 
The Char noted that the East Street Baptist Church item occurred in his 
ward however it was noted that the Chair retained an open mind and 
unbiased view of the proposal.  
 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on the 28th June 2021 and 2nd November 
2021 were approved as a correct record of the meeting. 
 

 

6. WALWORTH ROAD CONSERVATION AREA EXTENSION 
 

 

 The Committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. 
 
Members of the committee asked questions of the officers present. 
 
The Committee heard the objector’s statement. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions of the Objector 
present. 
 
The committee heard the supporter’s statement. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions of the supporter 
present. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 
1. That Members agree and designate the Walworth Road 

Conservation Area extension and boundaries, as shown in 
Appendices 1 and 2.  

 
2. That council officers carry out public consultation with local 

residents and businesses to obtain their view on a draft 
conservation area appraisal and boundaries for the Walworth 
Road Conservation Area and report back to Members.  

 
3. That Members comment on the draft conservation area appraisal 

and map of the conservation area boundary (Appendix 1).  
 

 

4



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 30 November 2021 
 

4. That Members note the Equality Impact Assessment. (Appendix 
2)  

 
5. That members note and consider the information received in 

respect of each item in reaching their decision. 
 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal 
observations and comments, the instigation of enforcement 
action and the receipt of the reports included in the attached 
items were considered. 
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be 
subject to the conditions and/or made for the reasons set out 
in the attached reports unless otherwise stated be agreed. 
 

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not 
included or not as included in the reports relating to an 
individual item, they be clearly specified and agreed. 

 

 

7.1 4-46 SOLOMONS PASSAGE, LONDON, SOUTHWARK, SE15 3UH 
 

 

 Planning Application Number:20/AP/3285 
 
PROPOSAL: 

 
Demolition of all buildings on the site and construction of a 
development of 91 residential units within four buildings (a 7-storey 
Block A building, a 6-storey Block B/C building and two buildings in 
Block D of 2- and 4-storeys), together with alterations to the retained 
basement, provision of car and cycle parking and landscaping. 
 
 

The Committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report.  
 
Members of the committee asked questions of officers present.  
 
The Committee heard the objector’s statement. 
 
Members of the committee asked questions of the objector present. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and 

 

5



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 30 November 2021 
 

answered questions by the committee. 
 
The Ward Councillor, Councillor Renate Hamvas spoke on this item. 
The committee discussed the application. 
 
The Chair noted the inclusion of an extra recommendation, which 
was submitted in the addendum. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and declared carried: 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions 
and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal 
agreement. 
 

2. In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are 
not met by 31 May 2022, the Director of Planning and Growth 
be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, 
for the reasons set out in paragraph 229. 
 

3. That members note and consider the additional information 
and consultation responses in respect of each item in 
reaching their decision. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 21:05pm 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

   

   

   
 

6



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
14 December 2021 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 

appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government and any directions made by the
[...]
s currently 
Southwark's Core Strategy adopted by the council in April 2011, saved policies 
contained in the Southwark Plan 2007, the where there is any conflict with any policy 
contained in the development plan, the conflict must be resolved in favour of the policy 
which is contained in the last document to be adopted, approved or published, as the 
case may be (s38(5) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).   

 
16. On 15 January 2012 section 143 of the Localism Act 2011 came into force which 

provides that local finance considerations (such as government grants and other 
financial assistance such as New Homes Bonus) and monies received through CIL 
(including the Mayoral CIL) are a  material consideration to be taken into account in the 
determination of planning applications in England. However, the weight to be attached 
to such matters remains a matter for the decision-maker. 

 
17. "Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy regulations (CIL) 2010, 

provides that “a planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting 
planning permission if the obligation is: 
 

 a.   necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
 b.   directly related to the development; and 
 c.   fairly and reasonably related to the scale and kind to the development. 
 

A planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting planning permission 
if it complies with the above statutory tests." 

 
18. The obligation must also be such as a reasonable planning authority, duly appreciating 

its statutory duties can properly impose i.e. it must not be so unreasonable that no 
reasonable authority could have imposed it. Before resolving to grant planning 
permission subject to a legal agreement members should therefore satisfy themselves 
that the subject matter of the proposed agreement will meet these tests.  

 
19. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) came into force on 27 March 2012. 

The NPPF replaces previous governmen
[...]
.......................................... 35 

Community impact and equalities assessment ....................................................... 35 

Human rights implications ....................................................................................... 36 

Positive and proactive statement ............................................................................ 36 

12



 

Southwark Council,  PO BOX 64529, London SE1P 5LX • southwark.gov.uk  •  facebook.com/southwarkcouncil • 
twitter.com/lb_southwark  

 

CONCLUSION ........................................................................................................... 37 

  

  

13



 

Southwark Council,  PO BOX 64529, London SE1P 5LX • southwark.gov.uk  •  facebook.com/southwarkcouncil • 
twitter.com/lb_southwark  

 

 

Item No.  

 

6.1 

Classification:   

 

OPEN 

 

Date: 

 

14 December 2021 

Meeting Name:  

 

Planning Committee 

Report title:  

 

 

Development Management planning application:   

Application 19/AP/4455 for: Full Planning Application 

 

Address: 19-25 ROTHERHITHE NEW ROAD, LONDON, SE16 2PS 

   

Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and construction of 12 
storey building of commercial floorspace (Class E) at ground floor, and 
48 residential units at upper floors, cycle parking, refuse and recycling 
storage, plant and external amenity space, and external landscaping 
and improvements to public realm 

 

Ward(s) or  

groups  

affected:  

Rotherhithe 

From:  DIRECTOR OF PLANNING 

Application Start Date  19/09/2019 PPA Expiry Date 14/12/2021 

Earliest Decision Date 14/12/2021  

14



 

Southwark Council,  PO BOX 64529, London SE1P 5LX • southwark.gov.uk  •  facebook.com/southwarkcouncil • 
twitter.com/lb_southwark  

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

1.  That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and referral to the 
Mayor of London and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement. 
 

2.  In the e
[...]
ic transport connections, the 
site has  a Public Transport Access Level (PTAL) of 6a. 

25.  The site has the following designations: 

 Urban Zone 

 Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) 
 

18



 

Southwark Council,  PO BOX 64529, London SE1P 5LX • southwark.gov.uk  •  facebook.com/southwarkcouncil • 
twitter.com/lb_southwark  

 

 Details of proposal 
 

26.  The application is for the demolition of the existing buildings and construction of 
a 12 storey building comprising 171sqm (GIA) of commercial floorspace at 
ground floor, and 48 flats on the upper floors. The proposal would provide:  

 48 new homes, including 5 allocated for wheelchair users, in a mix of 1, 2, 
and 3 bed flats – to provide a total of 4,281 residential GIA  

 171sqm of flexible Class E Use Class on the ground floor creating  a new 
active frontage to Rotherhithe New Road and St Helena Road 

 Improvements to the public realm 
 

27.  Amendments were made during the course of this application in the following 
ways:  

- Location of affordable homes moved from 1st and 2nd floor to the 3rd and 6th 
floor 

- Amended the location of 3-bed units from 1st and 2nd floor to 3rd to 8th and 11th 
floor 

- Amended affordable housing provision to provide 35.4% affordable units 
(calculated by habitable rooms) with 91.1% as affordable rent and 8.9% as 
shared ownership (calculated by by habitable rooms)   

- Provision of rooftop amenity space approximately 80 sqm communal amenity 
space 

- Provision of rooftop play space approximately 50sqm play space 
- Increase to the private amenity space across the units so all three-bedroom 

homes have 10sqm and the minimum private amenity space for other flats 
increased from 6.4sqm to 8.4sqm 

- New Air Quality assessment following DEFRA’s revision to the Emissions 
Factors Toolkit (August 2020), which shows that the pollution concentrations 
at the site would be within national standards. 

 
  

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

 Summary of main is
[...]
of Decision Notice 
 

planning permission is GRANTED for the following development: 
 

Demolition of existing buildings and construction of 12 storey building comprising 166 

sqm (gia) of commercial floorsapce (Classes A1, A2, A3, B1a and D1) at ground floor, 

and 48 residential units at upper floors, cycle parking, refuse and recycling storage, 

plant and external amenity space, and external landscaping and improvements to public 

realm 

 

19-25 Rotherhithe New Road London Southwark SE16 2AE 

 

In accordance with application received on 30 August 2019 and Applicant's 

Drawing Nos.:  

 

Proposed Plans 

Plans - Proposed L014 P003  received  

Plans - Proposed L014 P002  received  

Plans - Proposed L014 P004  received  

Plans - Proposed 6703-D3000 REV 04 received  

51



 

 

Southwark Council,  PO BOX 64529, London SE1P 5LX • southwark.gov.uk  •  facebook.com/southwarkcouncil • 
twitter.com/lb_southwark  

 

Plans - Proposed 6703-D3103 REV 02 received 18/11/2021 

Plans - Proposed 6703-D3100 REV 10 received 18/11/2021 

Plans - Proposed 6703-D3101 REV 11 received 18/11/2021 

Plans - Proposed 6703-D3102 REV 07 received 18/11/2021 

Plans - Proposed 6703-D3104 REV 03 received 18/11/2021 

Plans - Proposed 6703-D3105 REV 11 received 18/11/2021 

Plans - Proposed 6703-D3106 REV 02 received 18/11/2021 

Plans - Proposed 6703-D3107 REV 06 received 18/11/2021 

Plans - Proposed 6703-D3109 REV 02 received 18/11/2021 

Plans - Proposed 6703-D3111 REV 10 received 18/11/2021 

Plans - Proposed 6703-D3150 REV 05 received 18/11/2021 

Plans - Proposed 6703-D3500 REV 04 received 18/11/2021 

Plans - Proposed 6703-D3501 REV 02 received 18/11/2021 

Plans - Proposed 6703-D3700 REV 05 received 18/11/2021 

Plans - Proposed 6703-D3701 REV 06 received 18/11/2021 

Plans - Proposed 6703-D3702 REV 03 received 18/11/2021 

Plans - Proposed 6703-D3703 REV 05 received 18/11/2021 

Plans - Proposed 6703-D3900 REV 11 received 18/11/2021 

Plans - Proposed 6703-SK3112 REV 1
[...]
............................. 40 

AUDIT TRAIL ............................................................................................................................................. 40 

Appendix 1:  Draft of Decision Notice ................................................................................................ 41 

Appendix 2:Planning Policies .............................................................................................................. 46 

89



 

2 
 

Appendix 3: Relevant planning history .............................................................................................. 46 

Appendix 4: Consultation undertaken ................................................................................................ 47 

Appendix 5: Consultation responses received ................................................................................. 66 

 

  

90



 

3 
 

 

Item No.  
 
6.2 
 

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
14 December 2021 

Meeting Name:  
 
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application for: Full Planning Application: 21/AP/0451 
 
Address: 1-13 Southampton Way,  London,  Southwark,  SE5 7SW 
 
Proposal: Clearance of site and redevelopment to provide 32 
affordable homes and a flexible commercial (use class E)  / 
community unit (Use Class F2) in a building ranging in height from 
three to seven storeys, along with cycle parking, refuse facilities and 
landscaped public realm including provision of land to be 
incorporated into Burgess Park. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

St Giles 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 
 

Application Start Date   PPA Expiry Date 31/03/2021 

Earliest Decision Date    

 
 

 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That planning permission be refused subject to the referral of the application 

to the Greater London Authority. 
  
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

2.  The proposal is for the clearance of site and redevelopment
[...]
 
commercial uses, however a number of these have planning permission or live 
planning applications to redevelop the site for residential uses. 

  
11.  To the north of the site lies Burgess Park, which is a large public open space 

which is designated as Metropolitan Open Land (MOL). The proposed site, is 
also situated within the boundary of the MOL but is not located within the park 
itself.  

  
12.  The site is also located within the Aylesbury Action Area, an Air Quality 

management area, the Urban Density Zone, Flood Risk Zone 3 and a Critical 
Drainage Area.  

  

13.  There are a number of heritage assets within the immediate and extended 
area, including Addington Conservation Area located to the north west and a 
number of listed buildings within Addington Square, also located to the north 
west. 

  

93



 

6 
 

14.  Image: Existing site layout plan 

 
  
15.  Image: Aerial photo 

 
  

16.  Image – Existing building photo 

94



 

7 
 

 
  
 Details of proposal 

 

17.  The proposal is for the clearance of site and redevelopment to provide 32 
affordable homes and a flexible commercial (use class E)  / community unit 
(Use Class F2) in a building ranging in height from three to seven storeys, 
along with cycle parking, refuse facilities and landscaped public realm 
including provision of land to be incorporated into Burgess Park. 

  
18.  To the east of the site adjacent to 15 Southampton Way, the proposal would 

be three and four stories in height and would rise in height to five stories and 
then seven stories on the corner of New Church Road. 

  
19.  The proposal would provide a commercial unit at ground floor on the corner of 

Southampton Way and New Church Road with a one-bed home and two-bed 
home at ground floor as well as two residential cores, the cycle store, refuse 
store and plant rooms. Both of the ground floor homes would be wheelchair 
accessible homes. 

  
20.  Overall the proposal would provide 32 new homes which w
[...]
 decision for the application referred 

to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant Burlington Developments Reg. 

Number 

21/AP/0451 

Application Type Major Application   

Recommendation Refuse planning permission Case 

Number 

2229-A 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

Refuse planning permission for the following development: 
 
Proposal: Clearance of site and redevelopment to provide 32 homes and a flexible commercial 

(use class E)  / community unit (Use Class F2) in a building ranging in height from three to 

seven storeys, along with cycle parking, refuse facilities and landscaped public realm including 

provision of land to be incorporated into Burgess Park. 

At: 1-13 Southampton Way, London, Southwark, SE5 7SW 

 

Refusal for the following reasons: 

The proposal would result in inappropriate development within Metropolitan Open Land (MOL) 

would also result in a significant impact on the openness of MOL by way of the sites scale, 

massing and location abutting Burgess Park. As such the proposal is contrary to saved policy 

Saved Policy 3.25 - Metropolitan Open Land of the Southwark Plan 2008, Policy G3 

Metropolitan Open Land of the London Plan 2021 and paragraphs 148 and 149 of the National 

Planning Policy Framework 2021. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

  

129



 

42 
 

          APPENDIX 2 

Appendix 2 – Planning Policies: 
 
 

National Policy 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2019 sets out the Government’s planning policies 
for England and how they will be applied in terms of securing sustainable development. The 
NPPF is underpinned by a presumption in favour of sustainable development. 
 
The Sections considered relevant to the proposal are set out as follows; 
Section 2 – Achieving sustainable development 
Section 5 – Delivering a sufficient supply of homes 
Section 9 – Promoting sustainable transport 
Section 11 – Making effective use of land 
Section 12 – Achieving well-designed places 
Se
[...]
ns 
 

Metropolitan Police Service  

Thames Water 

Greater London Authority 

Transport for London  

Environment Agency 

 

Neighbour and local groups consulted:  
621 responses received.  

154



 

 

 

 

 

OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021-22 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Gregory Weaver, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020 7525 

7055 

OPEN 

 COPIES  COPIES 

 
 

MEMBERS 

 

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Richard Livingstone 

Councillor Damian O’Brien 

Councillor Cleo Soanes 

Councillor Dan Whitehead 

Councillor James Coldwell 

Councillor Bill Williams 

 

Electronic Copies (No paper)  

 

Councillor Radha Burgess (reserve) 

Councillor Victor Chamberlain (reserve) 

Councillor Jon Hartley (reserve) 

Councillor Nick Johnson (reserve) 

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake (reserve) 

Councillor James McAsh (reserve) 

Councillor Victoria Mills (reserve) 

Councillor Margy Newens (reserve) 

 

 

 

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic) 

 

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 

0AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING TEAM 

 

Colin Wilson 

Stephen Platts 

 

 

 

 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM 

 

Sarah Newman 

 

 

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM 

 

Louise Neilan 

 

 

LEGAL TEAM  

 

Jonathan Gorst 

 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

 

Gregory Weaver 

 

 

TOTAL PRINT RUN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

List Updated: 2 December 2021 

 
 

 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

0 

 

 
17 
 

        


	Agenda
	 Procedure Note
	5 Minutes
	6 Development Management
	6.1 19/AP/4455 - ROTHERHITHE NEW ROAD, LONDON, SE16 2PS
	ROTHNEWROAD_VG_4

	6.2 21/AP/0451 - 1-13 SOUTHAMPTON WAY, LONDON, SOUTHWARK, SE5

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 14 December 2021 
 

 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 14 December 2021 at 6.30 pm 
at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 

Councillor Damian O'Brien 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Bill Williams 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Margy Newens 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
Councillor Jason Ochre (Ward Councillor) 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  

Colin Wilson, Head of Strategic Development  
Jon Gorst, Legal Services  
Gregory Weaver, Constitutional Team  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 The following councillors sent apologies: 
 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor James Coldwell 
Councillor Dan Whitehead 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 The following members were present for the Committee meeting: 
 
Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Bill Williams 
Councillor Damian O’Brien 

 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 14 December 2021 
 

Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Margy Newens 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Councillor Bill Williams disclosed that item 6.1 took place in his ward. 
 
The Chair disclosed that item 6.2 Burgess park was their local park. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on the 14th December 2021 was 
approved as a correct record of the meeting. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal 
observations and comments, the instigation of enforcement 
action and the receipt of the reports included in the attached 
items were considered. 
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be 
subject to the conditions and/or made for the reasons set out 
in the attached reports unless otherwise stated be agreed. 
 

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not 
included or not as included in the reports relating to an 
individual item, they be clearly specified and agreed. 

 

 

6.1 19/AP/4455 - ROTHERHITHE NEW ROAD, LONDON, SE16 2PS 
 

 

 Planning Application Number: 19/AP/4455 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of existing buildings and construction of 12 storey building 
of commercial floorspace (Class E) at ground floor, and 48 residential 
units at upper floors, cycle parking, refuse and recycling storage, plant 

 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 14 December 2021 
 

and external amenity space, and external landscaping and 
improvements to public realm.  

 
The chair proposed that the application be deferred to a later date. 
 
The proposal was unanimously agreed. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the application be deferred to the later date of the 18th January 
2022. 
 

6.2 21/AP/0451 - 1-13 SOUTHAMPTON WAY, LONDON, SOUTHWARK, 
SE5 7SW 

 

 

 Planning Application Number: 21/AP/0451 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Clearance of site and redevelopment to provide 32 affordable 
homes and a flexible commercial (use class E) / community unit 
(Use Class F2) in a building ranging in height from three to seven 
storeys, along with cycle parking, refuse facilities and landscaped 
public realm including provision of land to be incorporated into 
Burgess Park.  
 
The Committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers present. 
 
The Committee heard the objector’s statement. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions of the objector present. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and 
answered questions by the committee. 
 
The Ward Councillor, Councillor Jason Ochre spoke on this item 
and answered questions from the committee. 
 
The committee discussed this application and asked further 
questions of Planning officers. 
 
The Chair noted the inclusion of an extra recommendation, which 
was submitted in the addendum.  
 

 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 14 December 2021 
 

A motion to refuse the application was moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That planning permission be refused subject to the referral of the 

application to the Greater London Authority.  
 

2. That members note and consider the additional information and 
consultation responses in respect of each item in reaching their 
decision. 

 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

   

   

   
 


